analysis based on the year of construction to estimate the sales value for new construction. Estimated
market rate rents are based on a survey of asking rents. Both sale values and rents are calculated
based on a regression analysis of sales and of rents, incorporating the finished floor area, number of
bedrooms, and number of bathrooms. Thus, there is not a straight-line per-square foot relationship
among the estimated sale value and rents among the prototypes.

Financing Assumptions The pro forma model uses the following current market conditions for financing assumptions:
Construction loan rate 9.30%; Construction loan fee 3.25%; Debt service coverage ratio 1.43;
Permanent loan rate 5.30%; Revenue growth 4%; Depreciation - residential buildings 27.5; Depreciation
- non-residential buildings 39.0; Tax rate 35%; Capitalization rate 9.36; Sales commission 6%.

Page A-10 Housing for Middle-Income Households

Table A-8: Development Pro Forma Summaries for Prototypes 1.1 (Small Lot / Small House Size) and 1.2 (Small Lot /
Moderate House Size)

 Elk Grove Citrus Heights
 Prototype 1.1 Prototype 1.2 Prototype 1.1 Prototype 1.2
 Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit

Land area (sq. ft.) 78,291 2,372 58,624 2,549 78,291 2,372 58,624 2,549

Land cost 1,043,486 31,621 781,364 33,972 1,049,747 31,811 786,052 34,176

Total finished floor area 38,621 1,170 38,993 1,695 38,621 1,170 38,993 1,695

Construction cost 7,061,407 213,982 6,385,545 277,632 7,061,407 213,982 6,385,545 277,632

Development fees 1,353,878 41,027 1,081,301 47,013 1,353,878 41,027 1,081,301 47,013

Other soft costs 706,141 21,398 638,554 27,763 706,141 21,398 638,554 27,763

Total development cost 10,164,912 308,028 9,131,064 397,003 10,171,173 308,217 9,135,830 397,210

Total sales value 10,800,797 327,297 9,594,201 417,139 10,865,260 329,250 9,594,201 417,139

Construction loan amount 8,552,631 259,171 7,524,571 327,155 8,555,867 259,269 7,526,994 327,261

 - cost of financing 277,676 8,414 244,299 10,622 277,781 8,418 244,377 10,625

Equity required 1,889,957 57,271 1,606,492 69,847 1,893,087 57,366 1,608,836 69,949

IRR 12.8%  29.3%  17.5%  34.5%

Residual land value @20% IRR 969,585 29,381 858,377 37,321 1,023,716 31,022 906,726 39,423

Surplus value (feasibility gap) (73,901) (2,239) 77,013  3,348  (26,031) (789) 120,674  5,247

 - percent of land value (7.1%)  9.9%  (2.5%)  15.4%

Continued on next page

DRAFT February 13, 2019 Page A-11

Table A-8 Continued

 Folsom Rancho Cordova
 Prototype 1.1 Prototype 1.2 Prototype 1.1 Prototype 1.2
 Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit

Land area (sq. ft.) 78,291 2,372 58,624 2,549 78,291 2,372 58,624 2,549

Land cost 1,650,844 50,026 1,236,155 53,746 1,329,210 40,279 995,315 43,275

Total finished floor area 38,621 1,170 38,993 1,695 38,621 1,170 38,993 1,695

Construction cost 7,061,407 213,982 6,385,545 277,632 7,061,407 213,982 6,385,545 277,632

Development fees 1,353,878 41,027 1,081,301 47,013 1,353,878 41,027 1,081,301 47,013

Other soft costs 706,141 21,398 638,554 27,763 706,141 21,398 638,554 27,763

Total development cost 10,772,270 326,432 9,593,485 417,108 10,450,636 316,686 9,348,604 406,461

Total sales value 11,664,095 353,457 9,594,201 417,139 10,720,214 324,855 9,594,201 417,139

Construction loan amount 8,866,501 268,682 7,759,597 337,374 8,700,287 263,645 7,635,136 331,962

 - cost of financing 287,867 8,723 251,929 10,953 282,470 8,560 247,888 10,778

Equity required 2,193,636 66,474 1,833,888 79,734 2,032,819 61,601 1,713,468 74,499

IRR 23.3%  44.5% 1.9% -16.1%  N/A

Residual land value @20% IRR 1,696,235 51,401 1,503,671 65,377 901,626 27,322 798,891 34,734

Surplus value (feasibility gap) 45,390  1,375  267,515  11,631  (427,584) (12,957) (196,425) (8,540)

 - percent of land value 2.7%  21.6%  (32.2%)  (19.7%)

Page A-12 Housing for Middle-Income Households

Table A-9: Development Pro Forma Summaries for Prototypes 2.1 (High Density Courtyard Cluster) and 2.2 (Medium
Density Courtyard Cluster)

 Elk Grove Citrus Heights
 Prototype 2.1 Prototype 2.2 Prototype 2.1 Prototype 2.2
 Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit Project Total per Unit

Land area (sq. ft.) 206,474 2,868 623,344 3,848 206,474 2,868 623,344 3,848

Land cost 2,986,515 41,479 8,835,735 54,542 3,004,434 41,728 8,888,750 54,869

Total finished floor area 92,628 1,287 272,786 1,684 92,628 1,287 272,786 1,684